Proposal Cover



(Return with Bid – 1 page)

Project Number: 24-12

Location: Village of Oak Park, Illinois

1010 Ridgeland Avenue, Oak Park, Illinois

Submitted to the President and Board of Trustees

By:

William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co.

(Contractor's Name)

40 S. Addison Rd., Suite 100

(Address)

Addison, IL 60101

(City)

Contract Proposal



(Return with Bid - 1 page)

Proposal of ____ William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co.

For <u>Project 24-12, North Pumping Station Generator Addition</u> as noted herein and the performance of all appurtenant work thereto.

- 1. Specifications of materials and labor required for the construction work shown on the Drawings are prepared by Baxter & Woodman, Inc. Consulting Engineers.
- 2. The undersigned agrees all work must be completed within 15 months from the notice to proceed unless additional time is granted in accordance with the specifications.
- 3. Accompanying this proposal is a bid bond on the Village Bond form, complying with the specifications, made payable to the Village of Oak Park.
- 4. If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned fails to execute a contract and contract bond as required, it is hereby agreed that the Bid Bond shall be forfeited to the awarding authority.
- 5. A bid will be declared unacceptable if neither a unit price nor a total price is shown.
- 6. The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a conviction for the violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid-rotating.
- 7. This Contract is subject to "An act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed in any public works by the State, County, City or any other public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works" (see Special Provision for details). The Prevailing Wage Act / Federal Requirements require maintaining and submitting Certified Payroll records monthly for all entities working on this project.
- 8. The undersigned submits herewith the Contract Schedule of Prices covering the work to be performed under this contract.



Contract Schedule of Prices

(To be completed on QuestCDN website -- do not return this form)

Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Total Price
1	Total Price	1	LSUM	\$420,000.00

Four Hundred Twenty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars

Contractor's Certifications

(Return with Bid - 3 pages)



- 1. The undersigned hereby certifies that said vendor is not barred from bidding on the aforementioned contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of Chapter 38 of the Illinois Revised Statutes or Section 2-6-12 of the Oak Park - Village Code relating to "Bidding Requirements".
- 2. The individual or entity making the foregoing proposal or bid certifies that he/she is not barred from contracting with the Village of Oak Park because of any delinquency in the payment of any tax administrated by the Department of Revenue unless the individual or entity is contesting, in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue act, liability for the tax or the amount of the tax. The individual or entity making the proposal or bid understands that making a false statement regarding delinquency in taxes is a Class A Misdemeanor and, in addition, voids the contract and allows the Municipality to recover all amounts paid to the individual or entity under the Contract in civil action.
- 3. The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois and the Village of Oak Park, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a conviction for the violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid-rotating.
- 4. The undersigned firm certifies that it is in compliance with House Bill 3337 which creates a Drug Free Workplace Act for Illinois with an effective date of January 1, 1992.

By: Dan Divane, VP Aviation, Transportation & Public Work (Name & Title of Authorized Agent)	(Seal – if Corporation)
(Signature)	SE LES
William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co.	THE PARTY OF THE P
(Company Name)	31/80
40 S. Addison Rd., Suite 100 - Addison, IL 60101	WWOO ABOUT
(Address)	
630.543.9059	
(Telephone)	
NOTARY PUBLIC State of Illinois, County ofDuPage	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	
day of	May A.D. 20 24
My commission expires4/7/27	
(bring Shiphargh	
AMMOL	GIAL SEAL M SHIPBAUGH I.C. STATE OF ILLINOIS LESION Expires 4/7/27 1

Complete the applicable paragraph below.

1. Corporation	
The Vendor is a corporation, which operates under the	e legal name of
William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co.	and is organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Illinois	
The full names of its Officers are:	
Kevin P. Connelly	
(President)	
Kevin P. Connelly	
(Secretary)	
Brian F. Connelly	_
(Treasurer)	
	rent that their proposal is executed by a person other than the on of Corporate By-Laws or other authorization by the Corporation orporation.)
2. Partnership	
Name, signature, and addresses of all partners:	
N/A	
The partnership does business under the legal name o	of
	which name is registered with the office of
	in the county of
3. Sole Proprietor The Vendor is a sole proprietor whose full name is	
If the	e Vendor is operating under a trade name, said trade name is
	which name is registered with the office of
	In the county of
Signed:	
(Sole Proprietor)	

Owner and/or Company Officer Information

Please provide the Name, Social Security Number (SSN), Driver's License Number (DLN), and State of Issuance (SOI) for Owner and /or Company Officers.

Name	Title	SSN	DLN	SOI	
Kevin P. Connelly	President	PE	ERSONAL INFORMATION	WILL BE PROVIDED	
,		AF	TER AWARD OF PROJECT		
Brian F. Connelly	Vice President				

Fair Employment Practices Affidavit of Compliance



(Return with Bid - 1 page)

This affidavit must be executed and submitted with the signed proposal form. No proposals can be accepted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park unless said affidavit is submitted concurrently with the proposal. Dan Divane being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the (Name of person making the affidavit) **VP - Aviation, Transportation & Public Works** of William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co. (Name of Company) (Title or Office) and that he/she has the authority to make the following affidavit; that he/she has the knowledge of the Village of Oak Park Ordinance relating to Fair Employment Practices and knows and understands the contents thereof; that he/she certifies hereby that William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co. is an "Equal Opportunity Employer" as defined by (Name of Company) Section 2000 (E) of Chapter 21, Title 42 of the United States Code Annotated and Federal Executive Orders #11246 and #11375 which are incorporated herein by reference. (Signature of person making the affidavit)
Dan Divane - VP Aviation, Transportation & Public Works **NOTARY PUBLIC** State of Illinois, County of _ DuPage Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of 4/7/27 My commission expires ___ OFFICIAL SEAL JONNA M SHIPBAUGH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 4/7/27

E.E.O. Report



(Return with Bid – 2 pages)

Please fill out the form completely. Failure to respond truthfully to any questions on the form, or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of the proposal. An incomplete form will disqualify the proposal. For assistance in completing this form, contact Elaine Avgoustakis, Civil Engineer at (708) 358-5726.

Vendor Name: William T. Conr	nelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co.
Check here if the firm is:	
MBE	
WBE	
DBE	
X Non-M/WBE	
If your firm is a M/WBE, please co	omplete the attached M/WBE participation affidavit and include copies of all certification letters.
What is the size of the firm's curr	rent stable work force?
456 Number of full-time emp	ployees
11 Number of part-time em	nployees
	ested of all subcontractors working on their contract. Forms will be furnished to the lowest responsible bidder or contractor with

=-				Males				Females				
Job Categories	Total Employees	Total Males	Total Females	Black	Hispanic	American Indian & Alaskan Native	Asian & Pacific Islander	Black	Hispanic	American Indian & Alaskan Native	Asian & Pacific Islander	Total Minorities
Officials & Managers	11	10					1					
Professionals	61	42	12		3		3		1			
Technicians	262	216	3	5	34		3		77		1	
Sales Workers												
Office & Clerical	11	6	5									
Semi-Skilled												
Laborers												
Service Workers												
Total	345	274	20	5	37		7		1		1	
Management Trainees												
Apprentices	122	79	3	5	29		5		1		0	

This completed and notarized report must accompany your bid. It should be attached to your Affidavit of Compliance. Failure to include it with your bid will disqualify you from consideration. An EEO-1 Report may be submitted in lieu of this report.

NOTARY PUBLIC State of Illinois, County ofDuPage				
Dan Divane	, being first duly sworn, deposes	and says that he/she i	is theVP Aviation, Transporta	ation & Public Work
(Name of person making the affidavit)			(Title or Office)	
ofWilliam T. Connelly, Inc dba Connelly Electric Co. (Name of Company)	and that the above E.E.O. Report	t information is true a	and accurate and is submitted v	vith the intent that
it be relied upon. Subscribed and sworn to before me th	is 23rd	day of N	May	A.D. 20 <u>24</u>
My commission expires 4/7/27	ē.			
(Signature & Seal)	OFFIGIAL SEAL			

JONNA M SHIPBAUGH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS



Schedule C

Letter of Intent from M/WBE to Perform as a Subcontractor, Supplier, and/or Consultant (Return with Bid if applicable – 2 pages)

Wolf Electric Supply Co., Inc.	24-12		
(M/WBE Firm)	(Contract Number)		
55 Gordon St.	Elk Grove Village, IL 60007		
(Address)	(City/State/Zip Code)		
Chuck Marsh, President	847.290.1010		
(Contact Person)	(Phone Number/Fax Number)		
3/15/25	Hispanic/male		
(Certification Expiration Date)	(Race/Gender)		
Will the M/WBE firm be subcontracting any of the perfo	ormance of this contract to another firm?		
Yes – please attach explanation			
N/A			
(Proposed Subcontractor)	-		
The undersigned M/WBE is prepared to provide the folk above:	owing commodities and/or services for the Contract referenced		
Furnish electrical materials			
			
Indicate the total dollar amount, the percentage, and the and/or services:	e terms of payment for the above-described commodities		
\$18,000.00 4%			
Net 30 Days			

M/WBE		PRIME BIDDER/PROPOSER	
BM		Lan Divan	
(Signature)		(Signature)	
Chuck Marsh, President		Dan Divane - VP Aviation, Tr	ansportation & Public Works
(Name)		(Name)	
Wolf Electric Supply Co., Inc.		William T. Connelly, Inc. db	a Connelly Electric Co.
(Company)		(Company)	
5/23/24		5/23/24	
(Date)		(Date)	
NOTARY PUBLIC State of Illinois, County of DuPage			8
Subscribed and sworn to before me this			
23rd	day of	May	A.D. 20 <u>24</u>
My commission expires 4/7/27			
(Signature & Seal)			

OFFICIAL SEAL
JONNA M SHIPBAUGH
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 4/7/27



CITY OF CHICAGO

DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES

MAR 2 8 2023

Charles Marsh
Wolf Electric Supply Company, Inc.
55 Gordon Street
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007

RE: CONTINUATION OF CERTIFICATION

Dear Mr. Marsh:

We are pleased to inform you that Wolf Electric Supply Company, Inc. continues to be certified as a Minority-Owned Business Enterprise ("MBE") and Veteran-Owned Business Enterprise ("VBE") by the City of Chicago ("City"). This recertification is a continuation of your previous certification which expired March 15, 2023 and will remain effective for as long as your firm continues to meet all certification eligibility requirements and is contingent upon the firm affirming its eligibility by filing an annual No-Change Affidavit each year. In the past, the City has provided you with an annual letter confirming your certification; such letters will no longer be issued. Therefore, we require you to be even more diligent in filing your annual No-Change Affidavit 60 calendar days before your annual anniversary date of March 15th.

It is now your responsibility to check the City's certification directory and verify your certification status. As a condition of continued certification, you must file an annual No-Change Affidavit 60 calendar days before your anniversary date of March 15th. Please remember, you have an affirmative duty to file your No-Change Affidavit 60 days prior to the anniversary date for timely processing. Failure to file your annual No-Change Affidavit may result in the suspension or rescission of your certification.

It is important to note that you also have an ongoing affirmative duty to notify the City of any changes in ownership or control of your firm, or any other fact affecting your firm's eligibility for certification within 10 days of such change. These changes may include but are not limited to a change of address, change of business structure, change in ownership or ownership structure, change of business operations, gross receipts and or personal net worth that exceed the program threshold. Failure to provide the City with timely notice of such changes may result in the suspension or rescission of your certification. In addition, you may be liable for civil penalties under Chapter 1-22, "False Claims", of the Municipal Code of Chicago.

You shall be deemed to have had your certification lapse and will be ineligible to participate as an MBE/VBE if you fail to:

- File your annual No-Change Affidavit within the required time period;
- Provide financial or other records requested pursuant to an audit within the required time period;

- Page 2 of 2
- Notify the City of any changes affecting your firm's certification within 10 days of such change; or
- File your recertification within the required time period.

You have an obligation to cooperate with the City with any reviews, audits or investigation of its contracts and affirmative action programs. We strongly encourage you to assist us in maintaining the integrity of our programs by reporting instances or suspicions of fraud or abuse to the City's Inspector General at chicagoinspectorgeneral.org, or 866-IG-TIPLINE (866-448-4754).

If you or your firm is found to be involved in certification, bidding and/or contractual fraud or abuse, the City will pursue decertification and debarment. In addition to any other penalty imposed by law, any person who knowingly obtains, or knowingly assists another in obtaining a contract with the City by falsely representing the individual or entity, or the individual or entity assisted is guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by incarceration in the county jail for a period not to exceed six months, or a fine of not less than \$5,000 and not more than \$10,000 or both.

Your firm's name will be listed in the City's Directory of Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprises in the specialty area(s) of:

NAICS Code(s):

423610 - Construction Materials, Electrical, Merchant Wholesalers

423610 - Electric Light Fixtures Merchant Wholesalers

423610 - Fixtures, Electric Lighting, Merchant Wholesalers

423610 - Fuses, Electric, Merchant Wholesalers

423610 - Wire, Insulated, Merchant Wholesalers

Your firm's participation on City contracts will be credited only toward MBE/VBE goals in your area(s) specialty. While your participation on City contracts is not limited to your area of specialty, credit toward goals will be given only for work that is self-performed and providing a commercially useful function that is done in the approved specialty category.

Thank you for your interest in the City's Minority, Women-Owned Business Enterprise, Veteran-Owned Business Enterprise and Business Enterprise Owned or Operated by People with Disabilities (MBE/WBE/VBE/BEPD) Program.

Sincerely.

Tammi Morgan

Contracting Equity Officer

TM/kr /



State of Illinois Commission on Equity and Inclusion Business Enterprise Program 100 W. Randolph St., Suite 4-100, Chicago, IL 60601 www.cei.illinois.gov

July 17, 2023

Mr. Charles Marsh Wolf Electric Supply Company, Inc. 55 Gordon Street Elk Grove Village, IL 60007-1117

Re: BE Enrolled Business Enterprise Program (BE BEP)

Dear Mr. Charles Marsh:

Congratulations, as Chairperson of the Illinois Commission on Equity and Inclusion (CEI), I would like to advise you that your business qualifies for enrollment in the new Be Enrolled Business Enterprise Certification Program (BE BEP). In January 2022, the Commission on Equity and Inclusion (CEI) was created to modernize the state's practices and protocols related to equity and inclusion in contracting and hiring. The BEP Program was removed from CMS and placed in CEI, whose mission is directly aligned with the mission of BEP. As we establish our new agency, CEI has been carefully reviewing all aspects of the BEP program and council. The BE BEP Certification Program was established to allow for the seamless activation state M/W/PBE certification and reduces duplicative red tape. CEI enrolled your business in the BE BEP Program based on the diversity certification issued by the City of Chicago's and/or Cook County's MWBE Vendor directory OR certified within the IL UCP program by CTA, Pace, Metra, IDOT, or the City of Chicago.

Host Agency: City of Chicago Renewal Date: July 14, 2024

Certification Expiration Date: July 14, 2024

Certification Type: Minority Business Enterprise (MBE)

Your new BE BEP Certification is based on your business maintaining its certification with its initial host agency. The newly activated BE BEP Certification duration and commodity codes will match the existing certification held with the City of Chicago and/or Cook County. If the vendor's certification with the host agency expires or is bidding privileges are suspended, then your BE BEP Certification will also be suspended. You may however apply for full State of Illinois BEP Certification at cei.illinois.gov/bepvendor.

You will be notified by BEP through email to update your BE BEP Certification 60 days prior to the expiration of your host agency's certification and your BE BEP Certification.

Additionally, you must notify BEP within two weeks if any of the following changes occur:

- · Changes in ownership
- · Changes in who controls the business; or
- Changes in the business' certification status with the host organization.

Failure to notify BEP of these changes may result in the termination of the business' BE BEP Certification.

Activation of your BE BEP Certification has several benefits. Your business's name will be listed in the state's BEP Certified Vendor Directory, used by prime vendors to identify certified M/W/PBEs who can fulfill the state's minority contracting goals. Your business name will appear in the BEP Certified Vendor Directory as a Minority Business Enterprise (MBE). The State of Illinois uses National Institute of Government Purchasing (NIGP) commodity codes that have been translated from your NAICS codes to NIGP codes as listed below. The translation table may be accessed: https://cei.illinois.gov/content/dam/soi/en/web/cei/documents/CEI%20BEP%20CROSSWALK.xls.

NIGP 28569: MISC. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES (NOT OTHERWISE CLASSIFIED) NIGP 28597: MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES

Please note that there are four (4) Chief Procurement Officers (CPO) who exercise the state's procurement authority. Each of the four CPOs have a separate bulletin that publishes the state's solicitations and opportunities to bid for each of their respective portfolios. BEP strongly recommends **all** certified vendors register with **each** of the four State of Illinois Procurement Bulletins (https://cei.illinois.gov/business-enterprise-program/illinois-procurement-opportunities.html) to ensure you receive notification of all prime and subcontractor bidding opportunities that match the goods and services your company provides.

State Procurement Sites:

Chief Procurement Officer of General Services has oversight of 65 state agencies:

- https://www2.illinois.gov/cpo/pathwaytoprocurement/pages/bidbuy.aspx
- www.illinoistollway.com

Chief Procurement Officer of Higher Education has oversight of 17 state universities:

www.procure.stateuniv.state.il.us

Chief Procurement Officer of Capital Development Board (CDB) has oversight of CDB:

www.illinois.gov/cdb

Illinois Department of Transportation:

www.idot.illinois.gov

The Commission on Equity and Inclusion and BEP Council welcome your participation in the Business Enterprise Program and wish you continued success. If you have any comments, feel free to contact us via cei.bep.compliance@illinois.gov or call the BEP at 312-814-4190.

Sincerely,

Carlos Gutiérrez

Certification Manager



Schedule D M/WBE Participation Affidavit

(Return with Bid – 3 pages)

24-12	\$ 420,000.00
(Contract Number)	(Contract Value)
Dan Divane - VP Aviation, Transportation & Public Works	847.814.7143 / 630.543.9077
(Contact Person)	(Phone Number/Fax Number)
Description of commodities and/or services to be provided by	by the Bidder/Proposer on this Contract:
Generator Installation	
Any questions regarding compliance with these requiremen	ts should be directed to:
Finance Department, Village of Oak Park, 123 Madison Stree	et, Oak Park, Illinois 60302; 708-358-5460
I, <u>Dan Divane</u> he (Name)	ereby agree to comply with and be bound by the provisions
submissions of this bid/proposal; that the M/WBE Participat and responsibility; and are incorporated as part of the contrany other persons or entities claiming by or through the bide companies, bonding companies, or sureties are bound by the my knowledge, information and belief, the facts and represent true and correct, and that no material facts have been omitted.	ract; that heirs, executors, and administrators or assigns and der/proposer including but not limited to insurance is agreement; and do declare and affirm that, to the best of entations set forth in this M/WBE Participation Affidavit are
(Signature)	(Name & Title)
William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co.	40 S. Addison Rd., Suite 100
(Company)	(Address)
847.814.7143	Addison, IL 60101
(Phone Number)	(City/State/Zip Code)
NOTARY PUBLIC State of Illinois, County of <u>DuPage</u>	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	
day of	May A.D. 20 24
My commission expires 4/7/27 (Signature & Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL	7

JONNA M SHIPBAUGH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 4/7/27 M/WBE firms may participate in the performance of this contract, either DIRECTLY or INDIRECTLY, as Prime Bidders/Proposers, Joint Venture Partners, Subcontractors, and/or Suppliers.

Name of M/WBE Firm: Wolf Electric Supply Co., Inc.	Race/Gender:Hispanic/Male
Address: 55 Gordon St.	
City/State/Zip: Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	
Phone Number/ Fax Number: 847.290.1010	
Contact Person: Chuck Marsh, President	
Dollar Amount: \$18,000.00	Percentage: 4%
Schedule C Attached? X Yes No	
Description of Commodity and/or Services: Furnish electrical materials	S
Name of M/WBE Firm: LaGrange Crane Service, Inc.	Race/Gender: Female
Address: 6180 River Rd.	4
City/State/Zip: Hodgkins, IL 60525	
Phone Number/ Fax Number: 708.354.3510/708.354.4221	
Contact Person: Judith Mooncotch	
Dollar Amount: \$ 2,000.00	Percentage: < 1%
Schedule C Attached? Yes X No	
Description of Commodity and/or Services: Crane Rental	
Name of M/WBE Firm:	Race/Gender:
Address:	-
City/State/Zip:	
Phone Number/ Fax Number:	
Contact Person:	
Dollar Amount: \$	Percentage:
Schedule C Attached? Yes No	, 0.00.000
Description of Commodity and/or Services:	
Description of commonly and, or our recon	
Name of M/WBE Firm:	Race/Gender:
Address:	
City/State/Zip:	
Phone Number/ Fax Number:	
Contact Person:	
Dollar Amount: \$	Percentage:
Schedule C Attached? Yes No	
Description of Commodity and/or Services:	
Description of commonly unary of services.	
Name of M/WBE Firm:	Race/Gender:
Address:	
City/State/Zip:	
Phone Number/ Fax Number:	
Contact Person:	Percentage:
Schedule C Attached? Yes No	- Crocitua-c-
Description of Commodity and/or Services:NO	
bescription of commodity analor betwices.	
Total MBE Dollar Amount: \$	Total MBE Percentage:
Total WBE Dollar Amount: \$	Total WBE Percentage:

N/A

The undersigned affirms that the foregoing statements are true and correct and include all material information necessary to identify and explain the terms and operations of our joint venture and the intended participation of each partner in the undertaking. Further, the undersigned covenants and agrees to provide to the Village of Oak Park current, complete, and accurate information regarding actual joint venture work and the payment therefore, and any proposed changes in any provision of the joint venture agreement, and to permit the audit and examination of the books, records, and files of the joint venture, or those of each partner relevant to the joint venture, by authorized representatives of the Village of Oak Park.

Any material misrepresentation will be grounds for terminating any contract which may be awarded and for initiating action under federal and state laws concerning false statements.

If after filing this Schedule D and before the completion of the joint venture's work on the project, there is any change in the information submitted, the joint venture must submit a revised version of this document to the Village of Oak Park either directly, or through the prime contractor if the joint venture is a subcontractor.

M/WBE PARTNER FIRM	NON-M/WBE PARTNER FIRM
(Company)	(Company)
(Signature of Affiant)	(Signature of Affiant)
(Name & Title of Affiant)	(Name & Title of Affiant)
(Date)	(Date)
NOTARY PUBLIC State of Illinois, County of	
On this day of	A.D. 20
the above signed officers,(Names of Affiants)	,
personally appeared and, known to me are the persons desc executed the same in the capacity therein stated and for the	
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and seal.	
My commission expires	
(Signature & Seal)	

00 43 23

ALTERNATES FORM

- 1. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM WITH THE BID FORM, WHETHER OR NOT ALTERNATES ARE SUBMITTED, SHALL CAUSE REJECTION OF THE BID AS NON-RESPONSIVE. COMPLETE EITHER SECTION 2 OR SECTION 3.
- 2. Pursuant to bidding requirements for the Work titled:

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK, ILLINOIS NORTH PUMPING STATION GENERATOR ADDITION

Bidder submits the following prices for deduction from or addition to the lump sum price in the Bid Form for the following named substitute or "or equal" items, and expressly agrees to the following provisions: (It is not necessary to submit alternates).

- A. That the determination of the lowest Bid will be based on the lump sum price in the Bid Form without consideration of the alternate prices.
- B. That Owner may select items of any manufacturer or supplier as listed, and Bidder agrees to provide such items as selected, and for an adjusted Contract Price equal to the lump sum price in the Bid Form adjusted by the prices for the alternate items selected by Owner.
- C. That the price for each item includes the preparation and submission to Engineer of detailed drawings showing all modifications necessary (if any) to accommodate such alternate, all as defined and described in the General Conditions and the General Requirements of the Specifications.
- D. That each alternate price includes the cost to furnish and install the item, the cost of engineering redesign (if any), and the cost of any electrical, mechanical, piping, and structural changes necessary to provide a complete installation ready for use.
- E. That Engineer will not evaluate the proposed alternate items until after Effective Date of the Agreement.
- F. That Engineer will evaluate the proposed alternate items as Substitute Items in accordance with Paragraphs 6.05.A.2; 6.05.C; 6.05.D; 6.05.E; and 6.05.F of the General Conditions.

ALTERNATES FORM 00 43 23-1 (2325100.00)

SPECIFICATION SECTION	N DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	PROPOSED MFR.		TE PRICES LE ONE)
26 09 13	Power Monitor Alternate Location		Add or (Deduct)	\$ 4,300.00
			Add or (Deduct)	\$
			Add or (Deduct)	\$
			Add or (Deduct)	\$
			Add or (Deduct)	\$
			Add or (Deduct)	\$
			Add or (Deduct)	\$
			Add or (Deduct)	\$
Don	Siven	5/23		
OD	(Signature)		(Date)	
<u>OR</u>				
3. BIDDER ac signature ar	knowledges alternates are r nd date:	ot being submitted as ev	ridenced by th	e following
:	(Signature)		(Date)	

END OF ALTERNATES FORM

00 43 33

PROPOSED PRODUCTS FORM

- 1. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM WITH THE BID FORM, OR REVISING THE LISTED MANUFACTURERS IN THIS FORM, SHALL CAUSE REJECTION OF THE BID AS NON-RESPONSIVE.
- 2. Pursuant to bidding requirements for the Work titled:

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK, ILLINOIS NORTH PUMPING STATION GENERATOR ADDITION

Bidder's lump sum price proposed on the Bid Form is based upon one of the following items of equipment and materials as shown on the Drawings and described in the Specifications. Bidder shall circle the item (A or B) included in the Bid. Should Bidder fail to indicate which manufacturer is included in the Bid, Bidder shall provide Item A.

SPECIFICATION SECTION	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	MANUFACTURER (CIRCLE ONE)
09 90 00	Painting and Coating	(A) Tnemec (B)
		(A) (B)

3. Bidder submits the following prices for the Owner's information:

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	MANUFACTURER	EQUIPMENT/ MATERIAL COST TO BIDDER
Painting and Coating	Tnemec	\$ 5,000.00
	,	\$
		\$
		\$
	-	\$
		\$
	·	\$
		\$
V	4	\$
:	-	\$
	4	
		\$
		\$
		\$
		\$
	<u></u>	\$
		\$

END OF PROPOSED PRODUCTS FORM

00 43 36

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

TO:	President and Village Board Village of Oak Park 201 South Boulevard Oak Park, Illinois 60302 (hereinafter called Owner)	
1.	Pursuant to bidding requirement	ts for the Work titled:
		AGE OF OAK PARK, ILLINOIS ING STATION GENERATOR ADDITION
	for portions of the Work equali following Subcontractors. Exce perform all other portions of the	ing or exceeding \$10,000, Bidder proposes to use the pt as otherwise approved by Owner, Bidder proposes to Work with his own forces:
2.	Portion of the Work:	Subcontractor name and address:
	General Trades	Dahme Mechancial
		610 Arthur Ave.
		Arlington Heights, IL 60005

ILLINOIS DRUG FREE WORKPLACE ACT

III. Comp. Stat. ch. 30-580

The Contractor certifies and agrees that it will provide a drug free workplace by:

- (a) Publishing a statement:
 - (1) Notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance, including cannabis, is prohibited in the Contractor's workplace.
 - (2) Specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
 - (3) Notifying the employee that, as a condition of employment on such contract, the employee will:
 - (A) abide by the terms of the statement; and
 - (B) notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- (b) Establishing a drug free awareness program to inform employees about:
 - (1) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
 - (2) the Contractor's policy of maintaining a drug free workplace;
 - (3) any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
 - (4) the penalties that may be imposed upon an employee for drug violations.
- (c) Providing a copy of the statement required by subparagraph (a) to each employee engaged in the performance of the contract and to post the statement in a prominent place in the workplace.
- (d) notifying the contracting agency within ten (10) days after receiving notice under part (B) of paragraph (3) of subsection (a) above from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction.
- (e) Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program by, any employee who is so convicted, as required by section 5 of the Drug Free Workplace Act.

ILLINOIS DRUG FREE WORKPLACE ACT CERTIFICATE 00 62 03-1

- (f) Assisting employees in selecting a course of action in the event drug counseling, treatment, and rehabilitation is required and indicating that a trained referral team is in place.
- (g) Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through implementation of the Drug Free Workplace Act.

THE UNDERSIGNED AFFIRMS, UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE THIS CERTIFICATION ON BEHALF OF THE DESIGNATED ORGANIZATION.

William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co.		
Printed Name of Contractor		
Dan Diven		
Signature of Authorized		
Representative		
Dan Divane - VP Aviation, Transportation & Public Works	5/23/24	
Printed Name and Title	Date	

ILLINOIS CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

Dan Divane

VP Aviation, Transportation & Public Works being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states that all statements herein made are made on behalf of Contractor, that this deponent is authorized to make them, and that the statements contained herein are true and correct.

Contractor deposes, states, and certifies that Contractor is not barred from bidding and/or contracting with a unit of state or local government as a result of (I) any person holding an interest in this Contract in violation of Sections 11.1 et seq. of the Illinois Purchasing Act, 30 ILCS 505/11.1 et seq., (ii) the commission of an act in violation of Section 10.1 of the Illinois Purchasing Act, 30 ILCS 505/10.1; (iii) a default on an educational loan as provided in the Educational Loan Default Act, 5 ILCS 385/0.01 et seq.; (iv) a delinquency in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue unless contractor is contesting in accordance with the procedures established by the appropriate Revenue Act, its liability for the tax or the amount of tax, as set forth in 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1; or (v) a violation of either Section 33E-3 or Section 33-E-4 of Article 33E of the Criminal Code of 1961, 720 ILCS 5/33E-1 et seq.

Contractor further deposes, states and certifies that Contractor is in compliance with and shall continue to comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.

Dated this 23rd day of May	, 20_24_,
Attest/Witness By:	By: Andy B
Title: Dan Divane VP Aviation, Transportation & Public Works	Title: PROSECT MONALER
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23rd day of May, 20, 20	
Notary Public	OFFICIAL SEAL JONNA M SHIPBAUGH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Appires 4/7/27

ILLINOIS COMPLIANCE WITH SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

The undersigned, as a duly-authorized representative of the Contractor,	nereby ce	runes
to the (Owner)Village of Oak Park	_ Illinois,	that
the Contractor is fully aware of and able to comply with all Local, State, and Fede	ral Safety	Laws
and Regulations applicable for the construction of the Project known as (Project)	-	
Oak Park North Pumping Station Generator Addition		
	=:	
Name Dan Divane - VP Aviation, Transportation & Public W	orks	
William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co. Company		
5/23/24		
Date		

ILLINOIS TAX DELINQUENCY/DEFAULT

The undersigned, upon being first duly sworn,	nereby certifies to the (Owner)
Village of Oak Park	William T. Connelly, Inc.
	that _dba Connelly Electric Co
(Contractor) is not currently delinquent in the paymen	t of any tax administered by or owed to the
Illinois Department of Revenue, of otherwise in defa	ault upon any such tax as defined under
Chapter 24, Section 11-421, Illinois Revised Statutes	<u>s</u> .
By: Name of Contractor) Dan Divane	
(Name of Contractor)	
VP Aviation, Transportation & Public Works	
(Title)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>May</u> , 20 <u>24</u> .	My Commission Expires: 4/7/27
Notary Public	OFFICIAL SEAL JONNA M SHIPSALAH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 4/7/27

SUBSTANCE ABUSE PREVENTION PROGRAM

The undersigned, upon being first duly swort, fierer	by certifies to the (Owner)
Village of Oak Park	,
that	
William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co.	(Contractor) has
in place a written Substance Abuse Prevention Program tha	at meets or exceeds the requirements
of the State of Illinois P.A. 095-0635, or has a collective ba	argaining agreement in effect dealing
with the subject matter of P.A. 095-0635. The Contractor a	and Subcontractors will file a copy of
the Substance Abuse Prevention Program, or collective be	argaining agreement, with the Client
prior to any work being conducted on the project.	
By: (Name of Contractor) Dan Divane	
VP Aviation, Transportation, & Public Works (Title)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23rd day of May, 20 24.	My Commission Expires: 4/7/27
Motary Public	OFFICIAL SEAL JONNA M SHIPBAUGH NOTARY PUBLIC, SSATEADF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 4/7/27

FMPLOYMENT OF ILLINOIS WORKERS ON PUBLIC WORKS ACT

This law comes into effect following two consecutive months of a state unemployment rate above 5 percent. More information about the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public Works Act can be found here: http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/ilcs/ilcs3.asp?ActID=549&ChapterID=7.

The Employment of IL Workers on Public Works Act requires the workforce on all public works projects to be comprised of a minimum of 90% Illinois residents.

The Illinois Department of Labor (IDOL) administers the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public Works Act, which was enacted to alleviate unemployment in Illinois by ensuring that most workers on public works projects live in the state. The requirement applies to all labor on public works projects or improvements. That includes public works projects that are funded in whole or in part with state funds or funds administered by the state of Illinois. Any public works project financed in whole or in part by federal funds administered by the State of Illinois is covered under the provisions of this act.

By signing below, the Contractor confirms awareness of this requirement.

Dan Divane - VP Aviation, Transportation & Public Works	
(Typed Name & Title of Authorized Representative)	,
Lan Dign	5/23/24
(Signature of Authorized Representative)	(Date)
William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co.	
(Company/Organization)	

ADDENDUM NO. 1

MAY 16, 2024

NORTH PUMPING STATION GENERATOR ADDITION

PROJECT NO. 24-12

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK

PUBLIC WORKS CENTER

201 SOUTH BLVD

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PROPOSAL DUE DATE: 10:00 AM, MAY 23, 2024

This addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and amends the original documents and the Plans and Special Provisions. Where any part of the contract documents is amended, the unaltered provisions are to remain in effect.

This is the only notice you receive, with no follow up by mail.

1. SPECIFICATIONS

A. Section 00 43 23, ALTERNATES FORM

Page 00 43 23-2, add the following under Specification Section:

"26 09 13"

Page 00 43 23-2, add the following under Description of Item:

"Power Monitor alternate location (see plans)"

B. Section 01 14 11, CONTRACTOR USE OF PREMISES

Page 01 14 11-4, add the following after 1.12 A:

- "B. Discharge any groundwater encountered during construction into a protected stormwater inlet."
- C. Section 01 21 13, CASH ALLOWANCES

Insert the attached new Section 01 21 13, CASH ALLOWANCES

D. Section 02 41 53, DEMOLITION, REMOVAL AND ABANDONMENT

Page 02 41 53-3, add the following after 3.3 B.1.:

"a. After removal of the existing temporary generator plug, turn it in to the Owner."

E. Section 09 90 00, PAINTING AND COATING

> Delete Section 09 90 00, PAINTING AND COATING in its entirety and insert the attached PAINTING AND COATING, revision dated May 16, 2024, in lieu thereof.

E. Section 32 31 13.13, COMPOSITE FENCES AND GATES

Page 32 31 13.13-2, delete paragraph 2.4 A.2. and replace with the following:

"2. Post: 5" x 5" x 10' set in concrete with top 2-inches below finished grade."

I acknowledge the receipt of this addendum by signing the acknowledgement.

This addendum needs to be signed and included with bid. Failure to properly acknowledge this addendum as noted above may result in disqualification of the associated bid.

End of Addendum No. 1

I acknowledge the receipt of Addendum No. 1 for the referenced project:

Signed:

Dan Divane, VP Aviation, Transportation & Public Wroks

Name of Company William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Conelly Electric Co.

Elaine Avgoustakis Civil Engineer Village of Oak Park 201 South Blvd Oak Park, IL 60302 708.358.5726

eavgoustakis@oak-park.us

Proposal Bid Bond



(Return with Bid - 1 page)

WE	William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electr	ic Co.		as PRINCIPAL,
and	Western Surety Company			as SURETY, are
held a	nd firmly bound unto the Village of Oak Pa	rk, IL (hereafter re	eferred to as "VOP") in the p	enal sum of 5% of the total bid price,
or for	the amount specified in Article 102.09 of t	he "Standard Spec	ifications for Road and Brid	ge Construction" in effect on the date
of invi	tation for bids. We bind ourselves, our hei	rs, executors, adm	inistrators, successors, and	assigns, jointly to pay to the VOP this
	nder the conditions of this instrument.			
WHER	EAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING	OBLIGATION IS SU	CH that, the said PRINCIPAL	is submitting a written proposal to the
	cting through its awarding authority for th			_
	sting time agricultural and a activity for the		and work depignated do the	
THERE	ORE if the proposal is accepted and a cont	ract awarded to th	he PRINCIPAL by the VOP for	the above-designated section and the
	PAL shall within fifteen (15) days after aw			
	mance of the work, and furnish evidence			
-	ad and Bridge Construction" and applicable	•	_	
	emain in full force and effect.	e supplemental sp	becincations, then this obliga	ation stial become void, otherwise it
Silali I	emain in full force and effect.			
INI THE	FVENT the VOD determines the DDINGIDA	i has failed to out	or into a formal contract in	rampliance with any requirements set
	EVENT the VOP determines the PRINCIPA			
	n the preceding paragraph, then the VOP			
tuli pe	nal sum set out above, together with all co	ourt costs, all attor	rney rees, and any other exp	ense of recovery.
	TIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL ar	id the said SURETY	have caused this instrumer	it to be signed by their respect
officer				0 0
	23rd	day of	May	A.D. 20 24 6 .1 = 1
PRINC				
Willian	n T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co.			
	(Company Name)	4	(Company Name)	¥
Ву	him I Commily Tresident	/	Ву:	
	(Signature & Title)		(Signature & T	
(If PRIN	ICIPAL is a joint venture of two or more contra	ctors, the company i	names, and authorized signatur	es of each contractor mus) se artice
SURET	Υ		11:11	20
	Western Surety Company		Vhm / (ar	W 7
	(Name of Surety)		(Signature of Attorney-	in-Fact) William Reidinger
NOTAI	RY PUBLIC		/	
State o	of Illinois, County ofDuPage			0 1
l,	Joseph Halleran	a N	otary Public in and for said o	ounty, do hereby certify
that			liam Reidinger	WOS HE
-	(Names of individuals signing on behalf	of PRINCIPAL and	SURETY)	Alternative and the second second
who a	re each personally known to me to be the	same persons who	ose names are subscribed to	the foregoing instrument on behalf of
PRINC	IPAL and SURETY, appeared before me thi	s dav in person an	d acknowledged respectivel	v. that they signed and delivered said
	ment as their free and voluntary act for th			,, ,
	,	aa p a p		
Given	under my hand and notary seal this			
Given		day of	May	A.D. 2024
Myco	mmission expires July 24, 2027	day or		71101 2021
iviy CO	11111331011 EX 1112 1113 1113 1113 1113 1113 1113 111			
	(Signature & Soul) of T. L. V. II			
Notice	(Signature & Seal) Joseph Halleran			
Notice:	Improper execution of this form (i.e. missing	a cianaturas ar caal	or incomplete certification) w	ill regult in hid being declared irregular

If bid bond is used in lieu of proposal guaranty check, it must be on this form and must be submitted with bid.

OFFICIAL SEAL

JOSEPH HALLERAN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires July 24, 2027

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

William Reidinger , Individually

of Schaumburg, IL its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

Surety Bond No:

Bid Bond

Principal: William T. Connelly, Inc. dba Connelly Electric Co.

Obligee: Village of Oak Park

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions printed at the bottom of this page, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 10th day of January, 2024.

OR ORACE NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Lany Kasten, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha } ss

On this 10th day of January, 2024, before me personally came Larry Kasten, to me known who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota, that he is a Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2 2026

M. BENT

SOUTH DAKOTA SEAD

M. Bent

M. Bent Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I. Paula Kolsrud. Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolutions of the corporation printed below this certificate are still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 23rd day of May 2024.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paula Kolsrud Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings. Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President. Secretary, and Assistant Secretary. Treasurer or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

This Power of Attorney is signed by Larry Kasten, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above Bylaw to execute power of attorneys on behalf of Western Surety Company.

This Power of Attorney may be signed by digital signature and sealed by a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 27th day of April, 2022:

"RESOLVED: That it is in the best interest of the Company to periodically ratify and confirm any corporate documents signed by digital signatures and to ratify and confirm the use of a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal, each to be considered the act and deed of the Company."

Go to www.cuasuretv.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.